PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
AT&T Intellectual Prop	perty II, L.P.		09/30/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	ShoreTel, Inc.					
Street Address:	960 Stewart Drive					
City:	Sunnyvale					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94085					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 62630						
Patent Number: 65424		475				
Patent Number: 69377		713				
Patent Number: 74967		190 1828				
Application Number:	1239	1828				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(801)355-016)				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 801-258-9820						
Email:	gsueoka@patentlawworks.net					
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:						
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	165 South Main Street, 2nd Floor Patent Law Works LLP					
Address Line 4:	Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10002-01000 AT&T PART 2				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	Greg T. Sueoka, Reg. No. 33,800	PATENT			
501346973		F	REEL: 025345 FRAME: 0643			

Total Attachments: 2 source=Patent Sale Agreement ATT II#page1.tif source=Patent Sale Agreement ATT II#page2.tif

EXHIBIT B2 **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

 $\frac{30\pi}{2010}$ This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this $\frac{30\pi}{2010}$ day of Sept. 2009; by and between:

AT&T Intellectual Property II, L.P., a partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, with a place of business at 645 E. Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada 89502 ("Assignor"); and ShoreTel, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 960 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94085_ ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto ("Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents including: all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154; any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:	MARSHA 8
AT&T Intellectual Property J, L.P.	WANDING
By: Name: Scott Frank Title: President & CEO AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc. On behalf of AT&T Intellectual Property II, L.P.	GWINNELLC SS
Data: 9/201/12	OUNIT
Date: <u>9130// V</u>	
ZOIONES	0 -
On this 30 day of, 2009, before me	, a Notary Public, appeared 2017 Frank, who is
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sa	tisfactory evidence to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to this Assignment document.	DP
Witness my hand and official seal:	ut Dif
Not	ary Public (

PATENT REEL: 025345 FRAME: 0645

ATTACHMENT A LIST OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Country	Docket	Patent Number	Filing Date	Application Number	Title
US	112295	6263065	3/12/1998	09/040223	Method and Apparatus for Simulating Central Queue for Distributing Call in Distributed Arrangement of Automatic Call Distributors
CA	112295	2255000	3/16/1998	2255000	Method and Apparatus for Simulating Central Queue for Distributing Call in Distributed Arrangement of Automatic Call Distributors
US	112295	-	3/18/1997	60/041077 Provisional Inactive	Method and Apparatus for Simulating Central Queue for Distributing Call in Distributed Arrangement of Automatic Call Distributors
EP	112295	-	3/12/1998	98909145.9 Inactive	Method and Apparatus for Simulating Central Queue for Distributing Call in Distributed Arrangement of Automatic Call Distributors
РСТ	112295	-	3/12/1998	US98/04872 Inactive	Method and Apparatus for Simulating Central Queue for Distributing Call in Distributed Arrangement of Automatic Call Distributors
US	1999-0019	6542475	8/9/1999	09/370766	Method And System For Providing Enhanced Call Service Features At Remote Locations
US	1999-0241	6,937,713	12/30/1999	09/475144	System With Call Forwarding Profile
US	1999-0241	7,496,190	5/20/2005	11/133030	System With Call Forwarding Profile
US	1999-0241	-	2/24/2009	pending con 12/391828	System With Call Forwarding Profile

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT REEL: 025345 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 11/10/2010